An Employee who is disabled or ill shall be entitled to deplete his or 
her entire accrued Sick Leave prior to being required by the City to apply for disability pension or 
to be separated from the City’s employment. Employee’s accumulated sick time will be capped 
at two thousand four hundred and twenty-six (2,426) hours. 

Employees shall receive forty percent (40%) of any accumulated but unused sick leave 
credit up to a maximum of 1012 hours when: 

1. The employee has retired, with at least eight (8) years of service and is at least fifty-
five (55) years of age.